
To prevent electric shock or instrument failure, always turn off the power before
mounting or removing the instrument.
PF900/PF901
For detailed handling procedures and key operations, refer to separate
PF900/PF901 Instruction Manual on the CD-ROM.
The manual can be downloaded from the official RKC website:

NA8  0.0 to 2372.0 F
 Voltage/Current input
Type Code Input group Range
0 to 10 mV DC 101
Voltage (low)
input group
Programmable range
Setting range: 19999 to 32000
[The decimal point position is selectable]
(Factory set value: 0.0 to 100.0)
0 to 100 mV DC 201
0 to 1 VDC 301
0 to 5 V DC 401
Voltage (high)
input group
0 to 10 V DC 501
1 to 5 V DC 601
0 to 20 mA DC 701 Current input
group 4 to 20 mA DC 801
100 to 100 mV DC 901
Voltage (low)
input group
1 to 1 V DC 902
10 to 10 mV DC 903
10 to 10 V DC 904 Voltage (high)
input group 5 to 5 V DC 905
DI Assignment Code Table
(DI1 to DI6: Optional  DI7 to DI11: Standard function)
DI number
Code (0 to 5)
0 1 2 3 4 5
Digital input 1 (DI1) PTN1 PTN1 WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release
Digital input 2 (DI2) PTN2 PTN2 WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release
Digital input 3 (DI3) PTN4 PTN4 WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release
Digital input 4 (DI4) PTN8 PTN8 WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release
Digital input 5 (DI5) PTN16 PTN16 WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release
Digital input 6 (DI6) P. SET P. SET WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release WAIT release
Digital input 7 (DI7) RESET RESET PTN1 PTN1 RESET RESET
Digital input 8 (DI8) RUN RUN PTN2 PTN2 RUN RUN
Digital input 9 (DI9) STEP STEP PTN4 PTN4 STEP STEP
Digital input 10 (DI10) HOLD PTN32 PTN8 PTN8 HOLD HOLD
Digital input 11 (DI11) PTN32 PTN64 P. SET PTN16 Direct/Reverse PTN_INC
PTN1, 2, 4, 8, 16, 32, 64: Pattern number switch
P. SET: Pattern set
WAIT release: Wait state release
RESET: Reset mode (RESET) setting
RUN: Program control mode (RUN) setting
STEP: Step (STEP) function
HOLD: Hold (HOLD) function
Direct/Reverse: Direct/Reverse action switching
PTN_INC: Pattern increment
6. ERROR DISPLAYS
 Self-diagnostic error
If two or more errors occur simultaneously, the total summation of these error codes is

 -    - 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Type Code Range
R R05  0.0 to 1700.0 C
R07  50 to +1768 C
R08  50.0 to +1768.0 C
RA5  0.0 to 3200.0 F
RA7  58 to +3214 F
RA8  58.0 to +3214.0 F
S S04  0.0 to 1700.0 C
S06  50 to +1768 C
S07  50.0 to +1768.0 C
SA5  0.0 to 3200.0 F
SA7  58 to +3214 F
SA8  58.0 to +3214.0 F
B B03  0 to 1800 C
B04  0.0 to 1800.0 C
BA9  0.0 to 3200.0 F
BB2  0 to 3272 F
BB3  0.0 to 3272.0 F
W5Re/
W26Re
W03  0 to 2300 C
W04  0.0 to 2300.0 C
W06  0.0 to 1200.0 C
WA2  0 to 4200 F
WA6  0.0 to 2200.0 F
WA8  0.0 to 4200.0 F
PLII A02  0 to 1390 C
A05  0.0 to 1300.0 C
A06  0.0 to 1390.0 C
AA2  0 to 2534 F
AA5  0.0 to 2300.0 F
AA7  0.0 to 2534.0 F
PR40-20 F01  0.0 to 1800.0 C
F02  0 to 1800 C
FA1  0.0 to 3200.0 F
FA2  0 to 3200 F
 RTD input
Type Code Range
Pt100 D21  200.0 to +200.0 C
D25  200.0 to 600.0 C
D34  100.00 to +150.00 C
D35  200.0 to +850.0 C
D36  200 to +850 C
DB8  300.0 to +1200.0 F
DC9  328.0 to +1562.0 F
DD2  328 to +1562 F
JPt100 P10  0.0 to 500.0 C
P21  200.0 to +200.0 C
P26  200.0 to +600.0 C
P29  100.00 to +150.00 C
P30  200.0 to +640.0 C
P31  200 to +640 C
USB cable 1 m
(COM-K□ accessory)
Connected to
USB port of a
personal
computer
USB communication
converter
COM-K2
(COM-KG)
Connected to
USB connecter
Loader communication
cable 1.5 m (W-BV-03)
[COM-K□-3 accessory]
Connected to
loader
communication
connector
Loader
communication
connector
Loader
communication
connector
USB cable 1 m
(COM-K□ accessory) Connected to
USB port of a
personal
computer
USB communication
converter
COM-K2
(COM-KG)
Connected to
USB connecter
Loader communication
Cable 1.5 m (W-BV-01)